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FOREWORD 

1406291 
This brief outline came about as the result of trying to acquaint my own 

children with their many relatives and just how they were all related. In talking to 

several people in the family, I found that they also wanted such information since we 

have all scattered far and wide during the past few years. 

Letters were sent to relatives out of Memphis, and most people have responded. 

The aim was to secure both vital statistics and personal information that would tell 

the rest of the family what each was doing, where he lived, what his interests were, 

©tc. It is not so complete as I had intended, but so much time has elapsed since incep¬ 

tion of the project that I decided to send it out ’*as is" and add more later. My 

thanks to all who have helped. Any corrections or additions will be most welcome. 

This booklet is an effort to set down in one place a record that might serve 

as the basis for more detailed genealogies if anyone should be interested in developing 

one for his particular branch of the family. What started out to be a mere recording 

of statistics has turned out to be the stimulus for starting me on the road to really 

searching out all the information on my ancestors that I could find. It is a fascinating 

adventure in detective work. Although finding out what sort of people my ancestors 

were, as well as when and where they lived, is interesting in itself, the piecing 

together of clues, rumor, and tradition into a complete picture is highly rewarding and 

intriguing. Another satisfaction is the correspondence developed with others who are 

working on the same lines. I have found several cousins who I never knew existed. 

Even though this particular record may not be of much interest or value to 

anyone else but me, it has started me on a most exciting hobby, which I consider makes 

it worth while. 

Frances Rhea Murphy 

Memphis, Tennessee 

October 1963 





DIRECTORY 

Ac6rraj Anna Lea Harbert (Mrs« J» L»), 1458 Faxon Ava», Mamphis, Tann. 

Alaxandar, Banjamin L., 2181 Barklay, Mamphis, Tann. 

Bast, Lucana Harbart (Mrs. J. E.), 715 McConnall St., Mamphis, Tann. 

Gardnar, Lynna Harrison (Mrs. D. W.), 704 Laxington, Charlottasvilla, Va. 

Ginn, Sidnay Kay Harbart (Mrs. J. C.) 

Harrison, Gana Laa, 213 Ashton, Alaxandria, Va. 

Harrison, Richard H., Jr., 213 Ashton, Alaxandria, Va., or Virginia Tach Station B, 
Box 1201, Blacksburg, Va. 

Harbart, Francis L., Caixa Postal 4210, Sao Paulo, Brazil 

Harbart, Jamas S., Sr., 1325 Catawba, Kingsport, Tann. 

Harbart, Jamas S., Jr. 

Harbart, John Garrott, Jr., 1509-1/2 14th St., Maridian, Miss. 

Harbart, Eloisa (Mrs. J. G., Sr.), 102 Collaga St., Lexington, Miss. 

Herbert, Lucile Herbert (Mrs. E. H. "Ned”), Rt. 2, Box 332, Montgomery, Ala. 

Herbert, Raford W., 3902 Aspen St., Chevy Chase, Md. 

Herbert, Stephan Avan, Jr., Goodhill Road, Wsston, Conn. 

Herbert, Will Bailey, 3549 Powell Ave., Memphis, Tann. 

Hooke, Mary Ella Hooker (Mrs. E. M.), Rt. 3, Box 1, Utica, Miss. 

Hooker, Henry S., 3028 Brookdale, Memphis, Tann. 

Ireland, Clara Herbert (Mrs. J. F.), 512 North Graham St., Memphis, Tann. 

Ireland, Francis Richard, 475 South Perkins, Memphis, Tann. 

Kearney, Vivia Nell Best (Mrs. R. F. , Jr.), 1059 Merriwether, Memphis, Tann. 

LaCroix, Bettie Moore Herbert (srs. R. F.), 4437 Normandy Rd., Memphis, Tann. 

Murphy, Frances Rhea (Mrs. J. A.), 769 Spring St., Memphis, Tann. 





Directory - contd. 

Philips, Betty Lu Best (Mrs. F. E., Jr.), 3549 Powers, Memphis, Tenn. 

Povall, Necie Herbert (Mrs. C. 0.), Lexington, Miss. 

Prann, Mary Virginia Herbert (Mrs. B, F.), 65 Montowese St., Branford, Conn. 

Rhea, Adele Herbert (Mrs. E, F.), 1367 Herbert Ave,, Memphis, Tenn. 

Rhea, Stephen Herbert, 4547 Sequoia Ave., Memphis, Tenn. 

Rhea, Dr. Thomas E., 411 S. E. Avenue G, Idabel, Okla. 

Rutland, Lucile Herbert (Mrs. J. W. , Jr.), Rt. 2, Box 332, Montgomery, Ala. 

Shankel, Mary Lynne Herbert (Mrs. D. M.) 
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INTRODUCTION 

Before setting forth the descendants of Stephen Horton Herbert and his wife, 

Mary Duncan McRae, let’s take a look at their respective family backgrounds. 

Stephen Horton Herbert was one of 10 or 11 children born to John Sharpe Herbert 

and Charlotte Susan McGee. 

John Sharpe Herbert was bom 19 February 1824 at Greenville, Ala., died 

12 February 1890 in Acona, Holmes County, Miss,, where he is buried in the cemetery 

behind the Acona Methodist Church. It is said that his father, Thomas Sharpe Herbert, 

died when John was a boy and that his mother, the former Winnifred Ruth Lane, married 

again, John resented his stepfather and ran away from home to Mississippi when only 

14 years old. After marriage, he moved to Marshall, Texas, for several years. There, 

he collected a large herd of cattle and came back to Mississippi and established a 

tannery near Acona, During the Civil War, he and his brothers served in the Confeder¬ 

ate Army, but John was later sent home to operate the tannery to supply the army with 

leather for boots, etc, 

Charlotte Susan McGee (called Susan) was born 9 December 1829 near Milledge- 

ville, Ga., died 22 September 1902 in Acona, Miss., and is buried there beside her 

husband. She was the daughter of Joseph McGee and his second wife, Susan W, Bonner 

(died 1849 in Holmes County, Miss., age 58). Joseph McGee was bom 1786 in Maryland, 

moved from Maryland to Noxubee County, Miss., in 1834 and then to Holmes County in 

1843, where he died in 1855, Susan Bonner was the daughter of Joseph Bonner, Revolu¬ 

tionary War soldier (DAR No. 332606) who moved from Warren County, Ga., to Jones 

County, Ga., in 1808 and died there in 1825. Susan’s mother, Susannah, died in Jones 

County, Ga., in 1823. 

Mary Duncan McRae was the daughter of John Wright McRae and Emeline Diggs. 

John Wright McRae was bom 13 August 1811 in Anson County, N, C,, died 10 May 

1900 at Acona, Miss. He was the son of Daniel L. McRae, presumably of Anson County, 

and Martha Ann (Patsy) Wright, daughter of John Wright, Jr., of Anson County, N. C. 
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Introduction - contd. 

He married Emeline Diggs about 1843. It is said that they were cousins but the exact 

relationship is not known yet. They were married when she was 15 years old. No record 

of their marriage has been found, but it is thought that the marriage took place in 

Marshall County, Miss., where the Diggs family was living at the time. After their 

marriage and after the death of her parents, the couple was living in Black Hawk, 

Carroll County, Miss. The writer has a letter in the handwriting of John Wright McRae 

and copies of several deeds in his name. Nothing about the McRae ancestry has been 

learned other than that set forth herein. 

Emeline Diggs was born 7 February 1828, presumably near Paris, Henry County, 

Tenn., and died 21 April 1909 at Acona, Miss. She and her husband are buried in the 

cemetery behind the Acona Methodist Church. She was the daughter of Harris Diggs (born 

1800 in North Carolina, married 1824 in Tennessee, died 1842 or 1843 in Holly Springs, 

Miss.) and Mary McRae (died Holly Springs between 1843 and 1850). It is not known 

where Harris and Mary were married. Harris came with his father. Pleasant Diggs, and 

three brothers (John H., Benjamin H., and Pleasant) from Anson County, N. C., to Paris, 

Tenn., in 1820 or 1821. Harris and Pleasant, Jr., moved to Marshall County, Miss., in 

1836, but John and Ben stayed in Paris, where their descendants still live. They were 

descendants of William Diggs (Revolutionary War soldier) and Judith Haley, Quakers, 

who moved from Virginia to North Carolina in 1768. 

Now let*s find out about our subjects, Stephen Horton Herbert and Mary Duncan 

McRae. 
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Introduction - contd* 

Stephen Horton Herbert was born 23 December 1857 near Acona, Holmes County, 

Miss. He was named for Dr. Horton, who delivered him. He attended school in Acona 

and clerked in a store there until his marriage 27 November 1882 to Mary Duncan McRae 

in the Acona Methodist Church. 

After marriage, Mr. Herbert farmed mostly but also did various other jobs. 

He traveled in sales work for awhile. About 1897, he was elected Justice of the Peace. 

In 1900, he moved to Lexington, Holmes County, Miss., and went to work in the office 

of the Chancery Clerk. He was Deputy Chancery Clerk for about 8 years and Deputy 

Circuit Clerk for about 4 years. In Lexington, he and his wife were the proprietors 

of a hotel called the Herbert House. He supervised two plantations for R S B Sondheimer 

Company of Lexington. When the court house in Lexington burned, he and his cousin, 

Mattie Elmore, copied all the badly scorched records. 

Mr. and Mrs. Herbert gave up the hotel in 1916 because he had a heart condition 

and could not do much work. During the next years, they divided their time among their 

children. 

During World War I, Mr. Herbert worked at A S M College (now Mississippi State 

University), Starkville, Miss., in some kind of service work. At one time, he was in 

charge of the program in Mississippi to educate farmers in the methods of cattle dip¬ 

ping to eradicate ticks in the state. 

Mr. Herbert was a talented musician although he had no formal training. He 

directed the choir of the Acona Methodist Church and that of the Methodist Church in 

Lexington until his death. 

Mr. Herbert died 18 November 1928 in Lexington and is buried in the cemetery 

there. 
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Introduction - contd. 
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Mary Duncan McRae was born 17 June 1859 near Coila, just north of Black Hawk, 

Carroll County, Miss. She attended a girls* boarding school in Winona, Miss., and 

moved with her family to Acona before she was married. She died 2 November 1947 in 

Memphis but is buried beside her husband in the Lexington cemetery. 

Eight children were born to Stephen Horton Herbert and Mary Duncan McRae: 

I. William Bailey Herbert 

II. Mary Adele Herbert 

III. John Garrott Herbert 

IV. Anna Lee Herbert 

V. Stephen Aven Herbert 

VI. Lucile McRae Herbert 

VII. Bettie Moore Herbert 

VIII. Necie Stigler Herbert 

On the following pages are listed the descendants and vital statistics of 

these children. 
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I, William Bailey Herbert was born 11 September 1883 in Acona, Miss., married 

5 November 1908 in Lexington, Miss., to Bettie Stewart Stanfield, born 15 May 

1882 in Lexington, died 16 January 1959 in Memphis, Shelby County, Tenn. She 

was the daughter of James E. Stanfield and Elizabeth "Mittie” Stewart. Their 

children are: 

A. Clara Elizabeth Herbert (born 26 September 1909, Lexington, Miss.) married 

5 September 1936 in Memphis, Tenn. to Francis Joseph Ireland (born 26 January 

1909 in Memphis and died 3 April 1959 in Memphis). They had two sons: 

1. Francis Richard Ireland (born 13 June 1942 Memphis) married 24 August 

1963 to Patricia Ann Major (born 1 June 1943 Memphis), daughter of 

Jan Robert Major (born Avon, N. Y.) and wife Dorothy M. Braal (born 

Rochester, N. Y.). 

2. Patrick Stephen Ireland (born 17 August 1948 Memphis, Tenn.) 

B. Lucene Herbert (born 15 July 1912 Lexington, Miss.) married 4 April 1937 

Memphis, Tenn. to James Edward Best (born 13 October 1911), son of Harry 

Davis Best and Bessie Speak of Memphis, They have two daughters: 

1. Betty Lu Best (born 14 May 1939 Wichita, Kans.) married 19 December 1959 

Memphis, Tenn. to Frank Edward Philips, Jr. (born 16 March 1939 Memphis), 

son of Frank Edward Philips and Catherine Jones. They have two children: 

a. Frank Edward Philips III (born 15 June 1961 Memphis, Tenn.) 

b. Angela Kay Philips (born 25 July 1963 Memphis, Tenn.) 

2. Vivia Nell Best (born 7 December 1941 Memphis, Tenn.) married 19 August 

1961 Memphis, Tenn. to Russell Franklin Kearney, Jr. (born 6 November 

1939 Greenwood, LeFlore County, Miss.), son of Russell Franklin Kearney 

and Mary Henrietta Humphries. Their children are: 

a. Karon Elizabeth Kearney (born 2 August 1962 Memphis, Tenn.) 

b. 
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William Bailey Herbert family - contd. 

C. James Stanfield Herbert (born 14 November 1915 Lexington, Miss.) married 

12 April 1938 Memphis, Tenn. to Mary Katherine Henson (born 19 October 1918 

Corinth, Miss.), daughter of Charles Clay Henson and Mary Matlock Jones. 

Their children are: 

1, James Stanfield Herbert, Jr.(born 13 March 1944 Kingsport, Tenn.) to 

be married 2 November 1963 Kingsport, Tenn. 

2. Sidney Kay Herbert (born 29 October 1941 Kingsport, Tenn.) married 

28 September 1963 Kingsport, Tenn. to John Charles Ginn. 
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II, Mary Adele Herbert (born 30 October 1885 Acona, Miss.) married 27 April 1909 

Lexington, Miss, to Edward Francis Rhea (born 30 January 1878 Somerville, 

Fayette County, Tenn., died 10 June 1957 Memphis, Tenn,), son of Matthew 

Robert Rhea and Anna Adelaide Tucker. Their children are: 

A. Frances Adele Rhea (born 27 October 1916 Lexington, Miss.) married first 

19 February 1938 Memphis, Tenn. to Richard Hanslow Harrison (born 1 April 

1911 Meridian, Miss.), son of Jefferson Hanslow Harrison and Clio Augusta 

King. They were divorced 5 October 1949 Tyler, Texas. Three children 

born of this marriage are: 

1. Lynne Harriscn (born 16 September 1941 Tampa, Fla.) married 22 June 

1962 Charlottesville, Va. to Donald Wayne Gardner (born 20 April 1935) 

son of Edward A, and Carrie Gardner. 

2. Richard Hanslow Harrison, Jr. (born 23 June 1944 Oakdale, La.) 

3. Gene Lee Harrison (born 25 February 1946 Brownwood, Texas) 

Frances Adele Rhea married second 8 October 1949 Hernando, DeSoto County, 

Miss, to Jaraes Albert Murphy (born 10 August 1910 Newark, N. J.), son of 

John Andrew Murphy and Margaret Kelly. No children have been born of this 

marriage. 

B. Thomas Edward Rhea (born 6 January 1920 Lexington, Miss.) married 5 February 

1944 Memphis, Tenn. to Helena Annette Card (born 11 August 1918 Palo Alto, 

Calif,)3 daughter of Dr. Thomas Adam Card and Anita Allene Mosher. Their 

children are: 

1. Thomas Edward Rhea, Jr. (born 21 January 1945 Memphis, Tenn.) 

2. Allene Adele Rhea (born 23 September 1946 Riverside, Calif.) 

3. Katherine Rhea (born and died 28 January 1949 DeQueen, Ark.) 
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Mary Adele Herbert family - contd. 

4. George Matthew Rhea (born 6 October 1950 DeQueen, Ark.) 

5. Sarah Elizabeth Rhea (born 27 December 1951 Hugo, Okla.) 

6. Richard Card Rhea (twin born 20 February 1956 Idabel, Okla.) 

7. Herbert Card Rhea (twin born 20 February 1956 Idabel, Okla.) 

8. Robert Eugene Rhea (born 6 November 1958 Idabel, Okla.) 

C. Stephen Herbert Rhea (born 18 August 1922 Lexington, Miss.) married 

7 September 1945 Memphis, Tenn. to Sarah Linda Williams (born 4 October 1923 

Brownsville, Tenn.), daughter of Frank Williams and Sadie McCleish. Their 

children are: 

1. Stephen Herbert Rhea, Jr. (born 3 July 1949 St. Louis, Mo.) 

2. Suzanne IlcCleish Rhea (born 16 October 1951 Memphis, Tenn.) 

3. Linda Lavenia Rhea (born and died 8 June 1956 Memphis, Tenn.) 

4o Marilyn Eaird Rhea (born 31 August 1959 Memphis, Tenn.) 
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III. John Garrott Herbert (born 24 December 1887 Acona, Miss., died 21 August 1951 

Clinton, Miss.) married 6 June 1911 Lexington, Miss, to Eloise Dyer Watson, 

daughter of Dr. James Raford Watson and Frances Lansdale Dyer. They have 

three children: 

A. John Garrott Herbert, Jr.(bom 13 February 1912 Lexington, Miss.) married 

I February 1936 Lexington, Miss, to Edith Lynne Rainwater (born 27 May 1910 

Clarkdale, Ark.), daughter of Edward Walthall Rainwater and Mary Edna Dunn. 

They have one daughter: 

1. Mary Lynne Herbert (born 15 August 1^38 Greenwood, Miss.) married 

15 April 1958 Lexington, Miss, to Delbert Merrill Shankel (born about 

1928 in Canada), They were divorced about 1961 or 1962. One child 

was born of that marriage: 

a. Delbert Merrill Shankel, Jr. (born 22 March 1959 Austin, Texas) 

B, Raford Watson Herbert (born 11 March 1915 Lexington, Miss.) married 

II December 1945 to Patricia Elisabeth Thompson. Their children are: 

1. Lucinda Jane Herbert 

2. Penelope Elisabeth Herbert 

3. Clive Raford Herbert 

C. Francis Lansdale Herbert (born 19 June 1921 Lexington, Miss.) married 

to Martha Sledge Brandon, daughter of Col. and Mrs. Lyon Brandon, Their 

children arc: 

1. Francis Lansdale Herbert, Jr. 

2. Melissa Valiant Herbert 

3. Lyon Brandon Herbert 

4. James Garrett Herbert 

5. Daniel Sledge Herbert 

William Edward Herbert 6. 
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IV. Anna Lee Herbert (born 24 December 1889 Acona, Miss.) married first 16 September 

1916 Memphis, Tenn. to Louis Alexander (born 13 November 1861? Medicine, Ind., 

died 25 September 1949 Memphis, Tenn.), son of Leon Alexander. One child was 

born of this marriage: 

A. Benjamin Leon Alexander (bom 30 August 1927 Memphis, Tenn.) married 3 May 

1953 Memphis, Tenn. to Sarah Frances Friedman (born 10 December 1928 Memphis, 

Tenn.), daughter of Sam Harry Friedman and Celia May. Their children are: 

Ic Louis Hgnry^lexander (born 5 November 1957 Memphis, Tenn.) 

2. Susan Hope Alexander (born 20 October 1960 Memphis, Tenn.) 

Anna Lee Herbert married second Joseph L. Acerra. No children of this marriage. 
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V. Stephen Aven Herbert (born 26 April 1891 Acona, Miss., died 15 January 1963 

Memphis, Tenn.) married 21 April 1921 Houston, Texas to Lummie Belle Reynaud 

(born 1 October 1889 Houston, Texas, died 28 May 1961 Weston, Conn.), daughter 

of Princeton Reynaud and Lelia Riddick. They had one son: 

A. Stephen Aven Herbert, Jr. (born 1 July 1923 Houston, Texas) married 

7 February 1946 Philadelphia, Pa. to Elizabeth Jane Bratton (born 31 December 

1923 Clearfield, Pa.), daughter of Milford Bratton and Bertha Mae Champeno. 

Their children are: 

1. Stephen Reynaud Herbert (born 2 November 1947 Clearfield, Pa.) 

2. Anne Herbert (born 28 September 1949 Lafayette, Ind.) 

3. Geoffrey Bratton Herbert (bom 15 November 1954 White Plains, N. Y.) 
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VI. Lucile McRae Herbert (born 24 May 1893 Acona, Miss.) married 18 June 1913 

Lexington, Miss, to her father*s third cousin, Edward Henry Herbert (born 

1 March 1874 Montgomery, Ala., died 31 January 1933 Montgomery), son of Thomas 

Sharpe Herbert and Emma A. Frazier. They had two daughters: 

A. Mary Virginia Herbert (born 6 May 1917 Montgomery, Ala.) married 7 June 1941 

Alpena, Mich, to Bradley Foote Prann (born 16 December 1918 Branford, Conn.), 

son of Charleton Perry Prann and Roberta Russell Bradley. Their children 

are: 

1. Virginia Herbert Prann (twin born 11 February 1943 Montgomery, Ala.) 

2. Elizabeth Foote Prann (twin born 11 February 1943 Montgomery, Ala.) 

3. Eugenia Russell Prann (born 25 November 1952 Montgomery, Ala.) 

4. Lucile Frazier Prann (bom 25 October 1961 West Point, N. Y.) 

B. Lucile Frazier Herbert (born 23 February 1921 Montgomery, Ala.) married 

8 June 1940 Montgomery, Ala. to James Wells Rutland, Jr. (born 13 April 1918 

Cherokee, Ala.), son of James Wells Rutland and Effie Mahan. Their children 

are: 

1. James Wells Rutland III (born 26 October 1943 Montgomery, Ala.) married 

2. Edward Herbert Rutland (born 5 February 1947 Montgomery, Ala.) 

3. Helen Frazier Rutland (bom 11 January 1954 Montgomery, Ala.) 

4. Lucile Herbert Rutland (born 8 March 1958 Montgomery, Ala.) 
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VII, Bettie Moore Herbert (born 7 June 1895 Acona, Miss*) married 27 October 1943 

Memphis, Tenn. to Robert Flaut LaCroix (born 5 January 1872 Memphis, Tenn.), 

son of Jacob LaCroix (born Germany) and Josephine Wetter. No children have 

been born of this marriage» 
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VIII, Necie Stigler Herbert (bom 11 September 189?^ Acona, Miss.) married first 

5 October 1917 Lexington, Miss, to Benjamin Beall Hooker (bom 5 March 1884 

Lexington, Miss,, died 29 November 1929 Jackson, Miss,), son of Henry Smart 

Hooker and Mary Ella Beall. Two children were bom of this marriage: 

A. Mary Ella Hooker (bom 29 May 1919 Lexington, Miss.) married 30 December 

1935 Memphis, Tenn, to Earle McCallie Hooke, Jr. (born 11 February 1919 

Lexington), son of Earle McCallie Hooke and Julia Angelina Humphries, 

Their children are: 

1. Henry Ervin Hooke (born 21 April 1940 Lexington, Miss.) 

2. Ben McCallie Hooke (born 11 July 1942 Lexington, Miss.) 

3. Betty Virginia Hooke (born 4 November 1947 Jackson, Miss.) 

B. Henry Smart Hooker (born 22 February 1922 Lexington, Miss.) married 25 June 

1952 Hernando, Miss, to Ruby Lee Stauffer (bom 18 July 1924 Pine Bluff, Ark.) 

daughter of John Ward Stauffer and Ruby Elliott. Their children are: 

1, Necie Karen Hooker (born 21 April 1953 Memphis, Tenn.) 

2. Henry James Hooker (born 14 October 1955 Memphis, Tenn.) 

Necie Stigler Herbert married second July 1930 Lexington, Miss, to Cass 

Oltenberg Povall (born 7 September 1898 Lexington, Miss., died 16 February 1946 

Lexington, Miss,), son of Roland Povall and Gretchen Oltenberg. No children 

were bom of this marriage. 
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EDVJARD FRANCIS RHEA - Fourth and youngest child of Matthew Robert Rhea and Anna 
Adelaide Tucker. Born in Somerville, Tenn., and attended school there. For a 
time after graduation, worked on father's farm at Somerville, then went to work 
for the NCSSt.L Railroad for two years at no salary to learn telegraphy. Served 
as station master and telegrapher at Warren and Lexington, Tenn. In summer of 1902, 
went to Tchula, Miss., for the Y5MV Railroad, where he was living when his father 
died Aug. 21, 1902. About 1904, was sent to Robinsonville, Miss., where his mother 
and sister joined him. It was there that his sister, Lula, met and married Dr. George 
Shaw of Robinsonville. In 1906, Mr. Rhea was sent to Lexington, Miss., and served 
as station agent there for about 15 years. On April 27, 1909, he married Mary Adele 
Herbert of Lexington. In addition to his job with the railroad, Mr. Rhea also owned 
a farm just southeast of Lexington named Banner Farm. In 1924, the family moved to 
Memphis, Tenn., where Mr. Rhea joined his brother, Thomas Tucker Rhea, in the retail 
coal business. About 1909, Mr. Rhea established an auditing business known as the 
Mississippi Valley Audit Company, which he continued until his death. On June 10, 
1957, after a long and full life, Mr. Rhea quietly passed away at the age of 79 and 
is buried in Forest Hill Cemetery in Memphis, Tenn, 

FRANCES ADELE RHEA - Eldest child of Edward Francis Rhea and Mary Adele Herbert. 
Born in Lexington, Miss., and moved to Memphis, Tenn,, in 1924. Attended city schools 
there. Was graduated from Central High School in June 1935, Attended Memphis State 
University on a scholarship 1935-1937 and Miller—Hawkins Secretarial School 1937-1938. 
Was selected as a member of the National Honor Society. Married Richard Hanslow 
Harrison, of Atlanta, Ga», Feb, 1938 at Bellevue Baptist Church in Memphis, with 
Dr. Robert G. Lee officiating. Moved about the country and in the Philippine Islands 
1938-1949 while husband was in the U. S. Army Engineers and Armed Forces. Divorced 
Oct. 1949 at Tyler, Texas. Married James Albert Murphy at Hernando, Miss., Oct. 1949. 
Has lived in Memphis, Tenn., since that time. Employed as secretary at Standard 
Builders Supplies, Inc., 1949-1952; Firestone Tire 6 Rubber Company 1952-1956; Road 
Builders Equipment Company 1956-1957; Buckman Laboratories, Inc,, 1957 until present. 
Passed all sections of examination for Certified Professional Secretary in May 1957, 
Hobbies: Genealogy, amateur radio (holds General License), pistol shooting (holds 
Sharpshooter rating), stamp collecting, and square dancing. Member: Memphis Chapter 
National Secretaries Association, International (past vice president); American Radio 
Relay League; Memphis Amateur Radio Association; Memphis VHF Club; Memphis Rifle & 

Revolver Association (secretary past 7 years); Tennessee State Rifle Association 
(charter member); National Rifle Association of America; Memphis Genealogical Society; 

East Tennessee Historical Society, 

JAl-lES ALBERT MURPHY - Born Newark, N. J. Was graduated from Belleville High School^ 
1928. In business with brothers in Newark until 1939, at which time went to England 
and served until 1945 with Royal Air Force. From 1947-1949 served with the U, S. 
Security Division and Army Ordnance in Philippine Islands. Employed 1950 until 
present as precision inspector for the Hunter Division of Robbins 6 Myers, Memphis, 
Tenn, Hobbies: Amateur radio (holds Technician license); pistol shooting. Member: 
Memphis Rifle 6 Revolver Assn, (treasurer past 6 years); Memphis VHF Club; Tennessee 
Rifle Association (charter member); American Radio Relay League, 
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THOMAS EDWARD RHEA, SR. - Born Lexington, Miss. Moved to Memphis, Tenn. with family 
in 1924. Attended school there. Was graduated from Central High School 1937. 
Obtained B. S. degree from Mississippi College, Clinton, Miss., 1941, and M. D. 
degree from Univ. of Tennessee, Memphis, Tenn., 1944, at which time he received a 
commission as First Lieutenant in the U. S. Army Medical Corps. Interned a year 
at Presbyterian Hospital, Hollywood, Calif., then served in Armed Forces at Clark 
Field, Manila, P. I., then at Naha, Okinawa. Received honorable discharge from 
Armed Forces and since then has been practicing physician and surgeon in McCurtain 
County, Okla. He lives at Idabel, Okla., and has been very active in medical and 
community affairs there. Past president of Lions Club. Active member of Episcopal 
Church. Member of American Medical Association and Oklahoma Medical Society. Inter¬ 
ested in Scout work and is a Bronze Palm Scout. 

HELENA ANNETTE CARD - Born in Palo Alto, Calif., moved with family to Riverside, 
Calif. Was graduated from high school there and then attended college at Los Angeles. 
Served as medical technician in WAVES during World War II. Married Thomas Edward 
Rhea in 1945. Besides being active in local civic and church work, acts as her 
husband*s assistant and does medical technicological work for other doctors in the 
community of Idabel, Okla. Member of the Episcopal Church. 

STEPHEN HERBERT RHEA - Born in Lexington, Miss., moved with family to Memphis, Tenn. 
in 1924. Attended city schools. Was graduated from Central High School in 1940. 
Attended Memphis State University 1940-1942. Entered training in U. S. Air Force in 
March 1943, served with 8th Air Force in England until 1945, returned to States and 
served until 1946, at which time was released with rank of Major. Married Sarah Linda 
Williams in September 1945. Returned to school and received B. S. degree in business 
administration from Univ, of Tennessee at Knoxville in 1948. Upon graduation, was 
employed by accounting firm of Haskins 6 Sells in New York City from 1948-1950. Passed 
CPA examination in 1949. From 1950 to October 1954 worked with firm of Reynolds, Bone 
& Griesbeck in Memphis, at which time he resigned to form his own accounting firm, 
now known as Rhea £ Ivy, in Memphis. Is an elder in Second Presbyterian Church and a 
past superintendent of the Sunday School. Secretary and past president of Memphis 
Chapter, Tennessee Society of Certified Public Accountants, former member of Tennessee 
State Board of Accountancy, president of Tennessee Society of CPA, Chairman of the Tax 
Committee of the Tennessee Society of CPA, member of the American Institute of CPA. 

LINDA WILLIAMS - Born in Brownsville, Tenn., and moved with family to Memphis in 1938. 
Was graduated from Central High School in 1941, attended Memphis State University 
1941- 1942, worked in the business office of Southern Bell Telephone 6 Telegraph Co. 
1942- 1945 until marriage to Stephen Herbert Rhea in September 1945. Teaches Sunday 
School at Second Presbyterian Church, is chairman of stewardship for the women of the 
church, chairman of the church circle of which she is a member, member of King*s 
Daughters and Les Passees charitable organizations, and has been den mother for the 
Cub Scouts. 
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V/ILLIAM BAILEY HERBERT - Born at Acona, Miss. Began school age 5 years under Uncle 
John Belford and by age 15 years had equivalent of a junior college education. VJent 
to V/inona, Miss., as clerk in a dry goods store with Bailey £ Kittrell. His family 
had moved to Lexington, Miss., by then. Went to work for R £ B Sondheimer Co. From 
1904 to 1908 was in mercnatile business in Lexington. In 1908 married Bettie Stewart 
Stanfield and moved to a farm until 1915. Moved to Memphis, Tenn., on May 15,1915. 
Worked almost a year for Lee Wilson £ Co., Wilson, Ark. From Feb. to May 1961, 
worked for American Car £ Foundry Co., then for King Real Estate Co. as office 
manager for 3 years. Worked for 3 years in automobile business for Leslie and Tom 
Stratton. Worked for Baptist Hospital from April 1920 until Nov. 1926 as office 
manager. By his efforts, their financial situation was converted from a big debt to 
a surplus. Was offered a place in the County Register’s office in 1926. Stayed 6 
years. Disagreed with Ben James and left. "Boss” E. H. Crump was then in Congress 
in Washington. He wired Mayor Watkins Overton to "take care" of Mr. Herbert, so 
Overton asked Mr. Herbert to go into the Weights and Measures Department of the City 
of Memphis. In 1933 he was offered a place in the Internal Revenue office, where he 
stayed 16 years. He was then transferred to Jackson, Tenn., from April to August 
1949. He then came back to Memphis to the Revenue Service office until 1953. After 
attending a special school in Atlanta, Ga., for two months, he was given the Gift and 
Estate Tax Division for West Tennessee until he retired in 1953. He is presently 
acting as a tax consultant and has his offices in Memphis. Mr. Herbert is a Methodist 
and has been a steward in the church for 55 years. He is also a life member of the 
official board of the Methodist Church and of the YMCA, is a member of the Knights of 
Pythias and Odd Fellows, member of the Public Accountants Association, both state 
and national. He served as advisor to the state committee appointed by the Legis¬ 
lature to study the structure of the tax system for the State of Tennessee in 1961. 
He is widely known and liked by business, professional, and political figures in 
Memphis and throughout Tennessee. 

BETTIE STEWART STANFIELD - Born in Lexington, Miss., and lost her mother two days 
later. Her father, James E. Stanfield, was twice sheriff of Holmes Co., Miss. Her 
maternal grandfather, Mr. Stewart, was one of the largest landholders in the county. 
He owned Albino Plantation near Tchula, Miss. Bettie was a talented artiest. She 
studied art from childhood and at Sophie Newcomb College for more than 3 years. She 
also attended a women’s college in Birmingham, Ala. She painted many fine pictures 
for her family and friends. In 1908 she married William Bailey Herbert, and they 
later moved to Memphis, Tenn., where she died in 1959. 
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JAMES STANFIELD HERBERT, SR. - Born in Lexington, Miss. Moved to Memphis, Tenn., 
1915. Attended city schools. Was graduated from Central High School in Memphis and 

received degree in chemical engineering from Univ. of Tennessee at Knoxville about 
1938. Attended U. S. Military Academy, West Point, N. Y., for six months, then 
resigned. Served July 1942 to Sept. 1945 in Armed Forces in North Africa, Italy, 
Southern France, and Southern Germany. Discharged with rank of major. Presently 
employed as superintendent of primary manufacturing at American-Saint Gobain Corp., 
Kingsport, Tenn. Member of Illuminating Engineering Society; American Society of 
Heating, Air Conditioning, 5 Refrigerating Engineers; Delta Tau Delta social frater¬ 
nity; Boy Scouts of America as merit badge counselor; Broad Street Methodist Church 
in Kingsport as member of official board. Board of Christian Education, and Sunday 

School teacher. 

MARY KATHERINE HENSON - Attended city schools in Memphis, Tenn., and was graduated 

from Central High School in 1935. Married James Stanfield Herbert, Sr., and moved 
to Kingsport. Member of Perennial Garden Club (former president and treasurer); 
member of Broad Street Methodist Church and former teacher of Sunday School and 

president of W.S.C.S. 

JAMES STANFIELD HERBERT, JR. - Attended city schools in Kingsport, Tenn., and was 
graduated from Univ. of Tennessee, Knoxville, June 1962 with B. S. degree in indus¬ 
trial engineering. Presently employed as an industrial engineer, wage standards, 
at Tennessee Eastman Co., Division of Eastman Kodak Co., Kingsport. Member of the 
American Institute of Industrial Engineers, Alpha Pi Mu industrial engineering 
honorary fraternity, and Broad Street Methodist Church. To be married in Nov. 1963. 

SIDNEY KAY HERBERT - Was graduated from high school in Kingsport, Tenn. Completed 

one year in liberal arts at Univ. of Tennessee, Knoxville. Completed course as ^ 
dential hygienist at Univ. of Tennessee, Memphis, with certificate in dental hygiene 
March 1962. Married Sept. 1963 to John Charles Ginn. Presently employed as dental 

hygienist in Kingsport. Member of American Dental Hygienist Association and Sigma 

Kappa sorority. 

ANNA LEE HERBERT - Born Acona, Miss. Lived in Lexington, Miss, until marriage to 
Louis Alexander in 1916, at which time moved to Memphis, Tenn. Mr. Alexander was a 
sales representative for Miller Bros, and the old Marx Hat Co. in New York City. 
He died in 1949 and Mrs. Alexander married in 1952 to Joseph L. Acerra. They live 
in Memphis, Tenn. She was employed for several years at Barzizza Bros., Memphis, 

and Mr. Acerra is presently employed there. 
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RICHARD HANSLOW HARRISON, SR.- Born Meridian, Miss. After father*s death, moved 
with mother to Atlanta, Ga., her native state, where she died Feb. 1937. Attended 
city schools in Atlanta and Georgia Tech. Received Civil Service commission with 
U. S. Engineers Corps at Memphis, Tenn. 1937. Married Frances Adele Rhea Feb. 1938. 
Transferred to Poplar Bluff, Mo. to work on Wappapello Dam project as soils engineer. 
Held Reserve Officer commission in U. S. Army and was called to active duty in Armed 
Forces May 1941. Served in various states. New Caledonia, Germany, Canada, etc., 
until retirement about 1959 or 1960. Presently employed at Federal Aviation Agency 

near Leesburg, Va., where has recently built a home. Divorced and married again. 

RICHARD HANSLOW HARRISON, JR.- Born Oakdale, La. Was graduated from Mt. Vernon High 
School in Alexandria, Va. June 1962. Won awards in Northern Virginia Science Fair 
in both junior and senior years for work on rockets and a rocket solid propellant 
developed by him. Presented paper on his research work at Walter Reed Science 
Symposium in Washington, D. C. in spring 1962. President of Mt. Vernon rocket club, 
member of band and science club. Upon graduation, was presented a number of awards: 
Bausch 6 Lomb Honorary Science Award given to the outstanding science student, 
certificate of merit in regard to above-mentioned symposium, first prize in engi¬ 
neering for 12th grade. Air Force award, physical science award, award for oral 
presentation in physics and engineering, award from Institute of Aerospace Sciences, 
special award from American Society of Mechanical Engineers, and exhibition of science 

project in Smithsonian Institute. Employed summers at Mechanical Enterprises at 
Alexandria. Presently attending Virginia Polytechnic Institute at Blackburg, Va. as 
military corpsman on cooperative program. Alternating school work with employment 

at Atlantic Research Corporation near Leesburg, Va. Majoring in mechanical engi¬ 

neering. 

GENE LEE HARRISON - Born Brownwood, Texas. Attended grade school and 3 yr. at 

Mt. Vernon high school in Alexandria, Va. Now in senior year at Leesburg, Va. 
Interested in science, music, radio, and electronics. Plays trombone well. Attended 

special music workshop at William 6 Mary College 1962. 

LYNNE HARRISON - Born Tampa, Fla. Was graduated from Mt. Vernon high school in 
Alexandria, Va. June 1959. Entered Univ. of Virginia School of Nursing Sept. 1959 
at Charlottesville, Va. Was graduated Sept. 1962, Married Donald Wayne Gardner in 
June 1962 and lives in Charlottesville. On nursing staff of Martha Jefferson 

Hospital there. 

DONALD WAYNE GARDNER - Was graduated from high school in 
in Armed Forces. Presently employed as sales representative for Monticello Dairies, 

Charlottesville, 

ELOISE DYER WATSON - Born in Lexington, Miss., daughter of Dr. James Raford Watson 

and Frances Lansdale Dyer (daughter of James M. Dyer and Melissa Lansdale). Her 
grandmother, Melissa, was the daughter of Judge Lansdale of Dyersburg, Tenn. The 
site of the town of Dyersburg was given by Joel Dyer, father of James M. Dyer, who 
at one time had as his guest Louis Philippe, king of France. Dyer County, Tenn. is 
named for Henry Dyer, brother of Joel Dyer, hero of the War of 1812. James M. Dyer 
is listed in the Hall of Fame in the Dept, of Archives 6 History, Jackson, Miss. 
He was a signer of Mississippi's Ordinance of Secession. He also served in the 
legislature. After the death of her husband, John Garrott Herbert, Sr., she con¬ 

tinued to live in Lexington, Miss, where they had made their home. 
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JOHN GARROTT HERBERT, JR. - Born Lexington, Miss. Was graduated from Lexington High 

School and studied 2 yr. at University of Mississippi, Oxford, Miss. Worked 4 yr. 
for Lewis Grocer Co. in Lexington 1936-1940, then 7 yr. for the Goyer (?) Co. 1940- 
1947. Worked 2 yr. on independent commission for M. E. Carter Co., Memphis, Tenn. 
In April 1949 went to work as interviewer for Mississippi Employment Security Commis¬ 
sion and has been there ever since. Married Edith Lynne Rainwater. Lives in 
Meridian, Miss. Good musician. Loves jazz, especially jazz piano. Can also write 

music and used to play "hot" or "sweet" saxophone. 

EDITH LYNNE RAINWATER - Born Clarkdale, Ark. but moved with family later to Lexington,^ 

Miss. Vlas graduated from Lexington High School, received B. A. degree from Mississippi 
College for Women at Columbus, and M. A. degree from University of Mississippi at 

Oxford, Miss. Married John Garrott Herbert, Jr. Presently teaches geometry in 
Meridian, Miss. Father was Edward Walthall Rainwater, son of Judge Lemuel Fluellyn 
Rainwater and Laura Jones. Mother was Mary Edna Dunn, daughter of George Bryan Dunn 

and Laura Alice Lee. 

MARY LYNNE HERBERT - Born Greenwood, Miss. Studied 2 yr. at Mississippi College for 
Women at Columbus and 1 yr. at Univ. of Texas, Austin, Texas. Married Delbert 
Shankel, professor at Kansas University, Lawrence, Kans. They were divorced a few 

years ago, and she moved to New York City. 

RAFORD WATSON HERBERT - Born Lexington, Miss. Was graduated from Lexington High^^ 
School and received B. A. degree from Southwestern University, Memphis, Tenn. 1936. 
LOB from Georgetown University, Washington, D. C. 1940. Married Patricia Elisabeth 
Thompson of Argentina in 1945. Served with Dept, of Justice 1940-1942. Vice Consul 

to Mendoza, Rosario, also Buenos Aires, Argentina 1943-1946. Political attache 
American Embassy, Montevideo, Uruguay 1947-1949. Special Assistant at American 
Embassy, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil 1950-1952. Vice Secretary American Embassy, 
Santiago, Chile 1955-1960. With Dept, of State, Washington, D. C. 1960-present. ^ 
Member Sigma Alpha Epsilon and Omicron Delta Kappa fraternities. [Excerpt from WHO S 

WHO IN AMERICA 1962] 

FRANCIS LANSDALE HERBERT - Born Lexington, Miss. Was graduated from Lexington High 
School and Mississippi"“State University, State College, Miss. Married Martha Sledge 
Brandon, Joined International Packers Ltd. in Sao Paulo, Brazil in 1949. In 1963 

was named managing director of Brazilian operations for IPL. 
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STEPHEN AVEN HERBERT, SR. - Born Acona, Miss. Attended grade school there under 
tutelage of his Uncle John Belford. Moved to Lexington, Miss, with family when was 
about 8 yr. old. Was graduated from high school 1909. After taking entrance exams, 
entered sophomore class at Miss. ASM College (now Miss. State Univ.), Starkville. 
Was graduated June 1912. Held several jobs during next few years. Worked as govern¬ 
ment inspector on Tennessee River at Hales Bar Dam, then for State of Mississippi 
Levee Board at Clarksdale until Dec. 1912. Went with GM6N Railroad (now GMSO) at 
Laurel, Miss, until 1915. From there went to M60 Railroad in Mobile, Ala. until^ 
Sept, 1917, at which time joined Roxana Petroleum Co. (which later became Shell Oil 
Co.) at Tulsa, Okla. Moved to Houston, Texas in 1919. In Oct. 1919 went with a 
consulting geological firm in Houston and worked Gulf Coast area of Texas. In April 
1920 this firm was dissolved so he went with his employer, Mr. Eaton, to New York 
City where the Darnell 5 Eaton Co. was formed. Stayed with them until Feb. 1924, at 
which time went back to Roxana Petroleum Co. in St. Louis. Served in many capacities 
with this company as it later became Shell Petroleum. Appraised and purchased 
property, supervised tax department, and finally took charge of all property taxes 
for Shell throughout the U.S.A. Retired May 1952. After retirement, he and his 
wife (former Lummie Belle Reynaud) moved from their home in Bronxville, N. Y. to 
St. Louis, Mo., where they had formerly lived 1924-1940. In 1960 she became sick 
so they sold their home and moved to Weston, Conn, with their son. She died May 1961 
in Weston and was buried in Houston, Texas. He died Jan. 1963 in Memphis, Tenn. and 

was buried beside his wife in Houston. 

STEPHEN AVEN HERBERT, JR. - Born Houston, Texas but moved with parents to St. Louis, 
Mo. where he lived 1924-1940. Received B. S. degree from Penn. State 1944, his 
M. S. degree from Penn. State 1948 in organic chemistry. Was Research Foundation 
fellow at Purdue 1950-1951 Received Ph. D. degree in chemistry 1952. Research 
Associate fuel technician, mineral industrial experiment station, Penn. State 1944- 
1945, 1947-1958. Assistant chemist Purdue 1948-1959. Research chemist in research 
laboratory of Shell Oil Co. in Illinois 1952-1954. Technologist, manufacturing 
research department in New York 1954-1957. Group Leader, Research Laboratory 1957-. 
U. S. Army 1945-1956. [Excerpt from American Men of Science, Physical and Biological 
Sciences, 1960] Jan. 1952 went to work in research laboratory of Shell Oil Co. in 
Woodriver, Ill. Called to New York City on special training program. Lived in 
l^ite Plains, N. Y. for 3 yr. Sent to Shell’s research laboratory in Martinez, 
Calif, for s’yr. Aug. 1961 moved back to NYC head office as senior engineer in 
products application department. Lives in Weston, Conn. Member of Phi Eta Sigma 
honorary scholastic society. Phi Lambda Upsilon honorary chemical society. Sigma Tau 
honorary engineering society. Beta Theta Pi social fraternity. Sigma Xi research 
honorary society, and American Chemical Society. Helped found First Methodist 
Church of Martinez, Calif, in 1959, Married to Elizabeth Jane Bratton. 

ELIZABETH JANE BRATTON - Born Clearfield, Pa. Received B. A. in education from^^ 
Penn. State in Oct. r944. Did graduate work there later. Taught mathematics and 
history in high school. Still teaching mathematics in Weston, Conn, in one of five 
schools in U.S. to use revolutionary new math system. Is Girl Scout leader, Sunday 
School superintendent of two different Methodist churches. Helped found Methodist 
Church at Martinez, Calif. Presdient of P-TA, member of AAUW and PEO. mher was 
Milford Bratton of Clearfield, Pa., son of John W. Bratton and Jennie 0 Donnell. 
Mother was Bertha Mae Champeno, daughter of Henry Russell Champeno and Nettie 
Rummery. Mr. Champeno devised the method and was the first man to roll aluminum. 
Was superintendent of rolling mill for Alcoa plant at Massena, N. Y. 
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EDWARD HENRY HERBERT - (Known as Ned). Born Montgomery, Ala. Attended city schools 
in Montgomery and Stark’s Boys School there. Traveled for the Nyal Drug Co. out 
of Detroit, Mich. Married Lucile McRae Herbert whose father, Stephen Horton Herbert, 
was his third cousin. Parents were Thomas Sharpe Herbert (1836-1899) and Emma A. 
Frazier (1841-1918). Paternal grandparents were Edward Hampton Herbert (1800-1877) 
and Martha Womack (1808-1848). Maternal grandparents were William Frazier (1804-1877) 
and Eliza A. Cantelou (1814-1883). This branch of the Herbert family lived in Alabama. 

MARY VIRGINIA HERBERT - Born Montgomery, Ala. Was graduated from Lanier High School 

there. Married Bradley Foote Prann. 

BRADLEY FOOTE PRANN - Born Branford, Conn. Was graduated June 1940 from U. S. 
Military Academy, West Point, N. Y. Studied 1 yr. at Sterling Law School, Yale 
University, 1947-1948. After completing pilot training at Van de Graff Field and 
Maxwell Field, Ala., was transferred to Air Corps. Served at Flight Leader and 
Squadron Commander in First Pursuit Group in United States and from June to Dec. 1942 
in England and North Africa. Served as Chief of P-38 Section, Fighter School and 
Replacement Center in North Africa. In Nov. 1943 assi^ed as Group Operations 
Officer, 82nd Fighter Group, in Italy. Returned to United States in July 1944 and 
was stationed at Stewart Air Force Base, New York, for 2 yr. During that time, 
served as Training Squadron Commander and Base Air Inspector. In Sept. 1946 was 
assigned as instructor in Dept, of Law at U. S. Military Academy for 4 yr. Then 
a Lt. Col. Attended Field Officer Course, Air Command and General Staff School, 
Maxwell Air Force Base, Ala. Upon graduation was retained on faculty. In Sept. 1953 
was sent to Nagoya, Japan, v/here served 18 mo. as Director of Inspection, Japan Air 
Defense Force, and later Fifth Air Force. Returned to States and attended F-94C 
All Weather Interceptor School, Moody Air Force Base, Ga. Then assigned as Deputy 
Commander, 82nd Fighter Group, New Castle County Air Field, Del. In Jan. 1958 was 
assigned to Headquarters, Eastern NORAD Region, Stewart Air Force Base, where served 
as Chief of Weapons Branch and Assistant Chief of Staff for Operations. In Jan. 1960 
was assigned to Headquarters, 26th Air Division (SAGE), and placed on detached duty 
at Stewart Air Force Base as Operations Analyst with Joint Test Force for SAGE 
Category III Evaluation. Served in this capacity and as Operations Analyst with 
Joint Test Force for SAGE Missile Master Integration Testing until retirement 1961. 
Presently serving as a bank official in Branford, Conn. Decorations: Air Force 
Commendation Medal, Air Medal with 7 Oak Leaf Clusters, Purple Heart, Distinguished 
Unit Citation, American Defense Medal with Clasp, Meritorious Unit Citation, American 
Campaign Medal, European-African-Middle Eastern Campaign Medal with 6 Battle Stars, 
World War II Victory Medal, National Defense Medal, Korean Service Medal, and United 

Nations Service Medal. 

VIRGINIA HERBERT PRANN - Attends Univ, of Connecticut. Majoring in music and ^glish. 
Attended Manhattan School of Music summer of 1962. Plans to obtain master’s and 

Ph. D. degrees in music. Plays piano. 

ELIZABETH FOOTE PRANN - Attends Univ. of Connecticut. Majoring in English with 
minor in music. Member of Kappa Kappa Gamma sorority. Also plays piano and sews 

well. 
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LUCILE FRAZIER HERBERT - (Known as Boots), Born Montgomery, Ala. Was graduated from 
Lanier High School there. Married to James Wells Rutland, Jr. Member of Ann Phillips 
Chapter, DAR, Lives in Montgomery, 

JAMES WELLS RUTLAND, JR. - Born Cherokee, Ala. Was graduated from high school at 
Tuscumbia, Ala. Spent 1 yr, at Marion Institute, Marion, Ga. Received degree in 
agricultural administration from Auburn University 1941, Is presently an operative 
builder in Montgomery, Ala, Entered Armed Forces in April 1942 and served until 
Dec, 1945, Served with 398 AAA (AW) Bn., Third Army. Member of ATO fraternity. 
Deacon in Presbyterian Church, President of Montgomery Spastic School for Children, 
Past president of Capital City Kiwanis Club. Past president of Montgomery County 
Committee on Public Solicitation, Past president of Montgomery Civic Clubs. Parents 
were James Wells Rutland and Effie Mahan. Paternal grandparents were Wells P. 
Rutland and Miss Turner Goodloe. Maternal grandparents were William Mahan and Nancy 
Columbia Webb, 

MARY ELLA HOOKER - Born Lexington, Miss. Was graduated from Lexington High School. 
Married to Earle McCallie Hooke, Jr. Presently employed at drug company in Utica, 
Miss, where lives with family, 

EARLE McCALLIE HOOKE, JR. - Born Lexington, Miss. Attended Lexington High School. 
Served in Armed Forces 1942-1945, Received Purple Heart award. Presently employed 
as rural mail carrier in Utica, Miss, Son of Earle McCallie Hooke and Julia Angelina 
Humphries. The father was born in Chattanooga, Tenn., and the mother in Villa Rica, 
Ga*. She'died 1955 in Jackson, Miss. 

HENRY ERVIN HOOKE - Bom Lexington, Miss. Was graduated June 1963 from University 
of Mississippi at Oxford, Treasurer of SAE fraternity. Attended Utica High School, 
Utica, Miss. Awarded scholarship to Hinds Junior College, which attended before 
going to "Ole Miss." Appointed Commander of the 40th Cadet Squadron of the 430th 
Air Force ROTC Cadet Wing (Provisional) at Ole Miss with rank of Cadet Captain. 

BEN McCALLIE HOOKE - Born Lexington, Miss. Was graduated from Utica High School, 
Utica, Miss, Awarded scholarship to Hinds Junior College. Now attending Ole Miss. 
Chosen class president and "Mr. Utica High School" in senior year of high school. 
Member SAE fraternity at Ole Miss. 

BETTY VIRGINIA HOOKE - Born Jackson, Miss. Sophomore at Utica High School, Utica, 

Miss. 





24 - 

HENRY SMART HOOKER - Born Lexington, Miss. Was graduated from Lexington High School 
and Mississippi State University at Starkville, Is a Certified Public Accountant^ 
and presently employed at George B. Jones G Co., Memphis, Tenn. Plays golf, and is 
a good musician. Used to play trumpet in Lexington.band. Married to Ruby Lee 

Stauffer. 

RUBY LEE STAUFFER - Bom Pine Bluff, Ark. Was graduated from Pine Bluff High School. 
Moved to Memphis," Tenn. about 1949. Parents were John Ward Stauffer and Ruby Elliott, 
who live in Memphis. Paternal grandparents were John Isaac Ward Stauffer and a Miss 
Howell (?). Maternal grandparents were John Wesley Elliott and Della Henderson. 

MARY ADELE HERBERT - Born Acona, Miss. Moved to Lexington, Miss, with family when 
about 12 yr. old. Attended Mississippi State College for Women, Columbus, Miss. 
Certificate in stenography. President of Power Literary Society and member Calloway 
Orr Literary Society. Secretary for Noel, Boothe G Pepper, attorneys; Tackett G 
Smith, attorneys; Barrett Grocery Co.; Sutton-Lewis Cotton Co. Married Edv/ard 
Francis Rhea. Worked for Elmore G Ruff, attorneys 1914-1916, Moved to Memphis, Tenn. 
1924. Bookkeeper Rhea Coal Co., Memphis, 1938-1957. Member St. John’s Methodist 
Church, Memphis Rose Society, MSCW Alumna Society. After husband’s death, continued 

to live in Memphis. 

CLARA ELIZABETH HERBERT - Born Lexington, Hiss. Moved to Memphis, Tenn. with family. 
Was graduated from Messick High School and Memphis State University. Married Francis 
Joseph Ireland. After husband’s death, continued to live in Memphis. Now teaching 
at Wells Station School. Member ACE teachers’ association. West Tennessee Educa-^ 
tional Association, Tennessee Educational Association, National Educational Association. 

FRANCIS RICHARD IRELAND - Born Memphis, Tenn. Was graduated from White Station High 
School and Christian Brothers College, Memphis. Honor roll student, chosen for 
Putnam Math Contest competition. Interested in music and electronics. Member CBC 
dance band. Math Club, Mathematics Association of America. Now employed Univ. of 
Tennessee, Memphis. Married to Patricia Ann ”Pam” Major. 

PATRICIA ANN MAJOR - Born Memphis, Tenn. Was graduated from St. Agnes Academy and 
attended Siena College, Memphis. In high school was on staff of school paper. 
Member of Jordan Club, Sodality, Les Belles. In college was on staff of annual. 
Now employed at Holiday Inns of America, Memphis. 
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LUCENE HERBERT - Born Lexington, Miss. Moved to Memphis, Tenn. with family. Was 
graduated from Messick High School and Memphis State University. Married James 
Edward Best. Now teaching at Treadwell High School. Member Alpha Delta Kappa 
honorary teachers’ sorority, Memphis Educational Association, VJest Tennessee Educa¬ 
tional Association, Tennessee Educational Association, National Educational Associa¬ 
tion. Attends St. Mary’s Episcopal Church. 

JAMES EDWARD BEST - Born Memphis, Tenn. Was graduated from Catholic High School and 
attended Tulane University, New Orleans, La. Now employed at Holiday Inns, Memphis. 
Member St. Mary’s Episcopal Church. 

BETTY LU BEST - Attended St. Mary’s Girls’ School, Sewanee, Tenn. Married Frank 
Edward Philips, Jr. Living in Memphis, Tenn. 

FRANK EDWARD PHILIPS, JR. - Born Memphis, Tenn. Attended city schools. Was graduated 
from University of Mississippi, Oxford, Miss. Now employed at the Purex Corporation, 
Memphis. 

VIVIA NELL BEST - Attended St. Mary's Girls’ School, Sewanee, Tenn.; University of 
Mississippi, Oxford, Miss.; Memphis State University, Memphis, Tenn. Married Russell 
Franklin Kearney. Living in Memphis, Tenn. 

RUSSELL FRANKLIN KEARNEY - Born Money, Miss. Was graduated from Univ. of Mississippi, 
Oxford, Miss. Now attending Univ. of Tennessee, College of Dentistry, Memphis, Tenn. 

BENJAMIN LEON ALEXANDER - Born Memphis, Tenn. Attended city schools and Christian 
Brothers College. Worked for Weakley Lock Co., U. S. Post Office, and now employed 
at Memphis Light, Gas, and Water Division of the City of Memphis. Married to Sara 
Frances "Tuney" Friedman. Attends Baron Hirsch Synagogue. 

SARAH FRANCES FRIEDMAN - Born Jonestown, Miss. Was graduated from high school there 
and moved to Memphis, Tenn. with family. Worked for Hiway Express Co. until marriage. 

Member B’nai B’rith. Attends Baron Hirsch Synagogue. 
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